#### CHAPTER 137–H.F.No. 2293

An act relating to claims against the state; providing for settlement of various claims; appropriating money.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

### Section 1. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS.

The amounts in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of corrections in fiscal year 2008 for payment under Minnesota Statutes, sections 3.738 and 3.739, of claims against the state for injuries suffered by and medical services provided to persons injured while performing community service or sentence-to-service work for correctional purposes or while incarcerated in a state correctional facility.

(a) For sentence-to-service claims under \$500 each and other claims already paid by the Department of Corrections, \$3,385.65.

(b) For medical services provided to David Bodin, who required treatment while performing sentence-to-service work in Carlton County, \$881.05.

(c) For payment to David Dawson, who suffered permanent injuries while performing work while incarcerated in Ramsey County, \$3,750.

(d) For medical services provided to Russell Diver, who required treatment while performing sentence-to-service work in Carlton County, \$6,745.87.

(e) For payment to William Faulds for permanent injuries suffered while performing work at MCF-Faribault, \$13,266.85.

(f) For payment to Justus Gaylord for permanent injuries suffered while performing sentence-to-service work in Wadena County, \$4,875; and for medical services provided as a result of that injury, \$810.38.

(g) For payment to Zachary Kizer for permanent injuries suffered while performing work at MCF-Stillwater, \$4,875.

(h) For medical services provided to Jeremy Lindell, who was injured while performing sentence-to-service work in Dakota County, \$4,369.83.

(i) For payment to Ryan Owen for permanent injuries suffered while performing work at MCF-Stillwater, \$1,875.

(j) For payment to Claude Schandorff for permanent injuries suffered while performing work at MCF-St. Cloud, \$750.

(k) For payment to Aloysius Schrom for permanent injuries suffered while performing work at MCF-Stillwater, \$3,712.50; and for reimbursement of payments for medications related to those injuries, \$134.79.

(1) For medical services provided to Brian Woessner, who was injured while performing sentence-to-service work in Hennepin County, \$521.77.

### Sec. 2. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY.

<u>\$380 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of public safety in</u> <u>fiscal year 2008 as full and final payment of the claim of Kevin L. Vraa, of Embarrass,</u> <u>Minnesota, for reimbursement of unnecessarily large driver's license reinstatement fees</u> <u>occasioned by his military service.</u>

### Sec. 3. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE.

The Department of Revenue is directed to pay \$830 to Bette A. Pothen, of Burnsville, Minnesota, as reissuance of her property tax refund check issued in 2003 that was not honored after it was delivered to her by the United States Postal Service in 2006.

# Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 3 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 22, 2007

Signed by the governor May 24, 2007, 5:12 p.m.